DML’s share price. Denison was highlighted in our Haywood 2021 Top Picks Report here  <Link to Haywood 2021 Top-Picks report. DML
details on p.30>.

Figure 2: Valuation Breakdown

Source: Haywood Securities

Recommendation
 Attractive entry point as risk/reward proposition improving. A core strength of Denison remains its ability to leverage its technical team

and knowledge gained in studying ISR and its applicability to unconformity-hosted uranium deposits in the Basin.  Denison continues to
demonstrate this as it applies its growing in-house ISR skill set, unique in the Athabasca Basin, to another deposit, potentially unlocking
value in a project that would otherwise likely require significant scaling to be economic by conventional mining techniques. We recommend
buying Denison to gain leverage to the uranium sector and potentially ultra low cost future production from Wheeler River while Denison
works to uncover additional value in its extensive portfolio of other projects. Following major global production cuts, the uranium market
is in fundamental deficit. We believe key major global projects will remain offline until uranium prices climb, which will be a major catalyst
for high torque names like Denison.

NAV Summary, Target Generation and Sensitivity Base -20% -10% +10% +20%

Average Realized U3O8 (US$/lb) $65 $52 $59 $72 $78

McClean Lake/Midwest DCF (C$M) (@6.0% ) $58.5

Wheeler River DCF (C$M) (@6.0% ) $1,485.9

NPV of Corporate CF (@6.0% ) -$29.1

Total Project NAV - Net of Corporate CFs $1,515.4

McClean Lake Mill 22.5%  Value (C$M) $150.0

Canada - Waterbury, others (C$M) $53.5

Equity  interest in Goviex (C$M) $18.9

Corporate NAV Subtotal (CDN$) $1,737.7 $1,110.0 $1,428.7 $2,045.4 $2,351.6

Working Capital + Uranium Inventory (est. year end 2021) $155.6 $155.6 $155.6 $155.6 $155.6

Dilutive Capital $10.0 $10.0 $10.0 $10.0 $10.0

Corporate NAV (CDN$) $1,903.4 $1,275.6 $1,594.3 $2,211.1 $2,517.2

Corporate NAVPS $2.18 $1.59 $1.98 $2.75 $3.13

Current P/NAV 0.6x 0.8x 0.7x 0.5x 0.4x

Target P/NAV 1.0x 1.0x 1.0x 1.0x 1.0x

Target (CDN$) $2.20 $1.60 $2.00 $2.80 $3.10

https://clients.haywood.com/uploadfiles/secured_reports/HayTopPicksJan122021.pdf
https://clients.haywood.com/uploadfiles/secured_reports/HayTopPicksJan122021.pdf

Colin Healey, MBA, 604-697-6089, chealey@haywood.com

Emma Boggio, MSA, CPA, CA, 604-697-6166, eboggio@haywood.com

Denison Mines Corp. (DML-T, DNN-US)

6

Uranium Sector Comps

Source: S&P Capital IQ, SNL Financial, Bloomberg, Haywood Securities, Company Reports

IBES Shares Market Enterprise Total Reserves IBES

Company (T icker)

Haywood Covered Names bold Share Price

Consensus

Target

Implied

Return